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For your safety and 

correct usage, before 

installing and first using the 

appliance, read this user 

manual carefully, including its 

hints and warnings. To avoid 

unnecessary mistakes and 

accidents, it is important to 

make sure that all people 

using the appliance are 

thoroughly familiar with its 

operation and safety features. 

Save these instructions and 

be sure that they remain with 

the appliance if it is moved or 

sold, so that anyone using it 

throughout its life will be 

properly informed on usage 

and safety notices. 

For the safety of life and 

property, keep the 

precautions of these user's 

instructions as the 

manufacturer is not 

responsible for damages 

caused by omission. 

Safety for children and others 

who are vulnerable 

�According to EN standard 

This appliance can be used 

by children aged from 8 years 

and above and persons with 

reduced physical, sensory or 

mental capabilities or lack of 

experience and knowledge if 

they have been given 

supervision or instruction 

concerning use of the 

appliance in a safe way and 

understand the hazards 

involved. Children shall not 

play with the appliance. 

Cleaning and user 

maintenance shall not be 

made by children without 

supervision. 

�According to IEC standard 

This appliance is not intended 

for use by persons (including 

children) with reduced 

physical, sensory or mental 

capabilities, or lack of 

experience and knowledge, 

unless they have been given 

supervision or instruction 
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concerning use of the 

appliance by a person 

responsible for their safety. 

�Keep all packaging away 

from children as there is risk 

of suffocation 

�If you are discarding the 

appliance, pull the plug out 

of the socket, cut the 

connection cable (as close 

to the appliance as you can) 

and remove the door to 

prevent children playing 

from suffering an electric 

shock or from closing 

themselves inside. 

�If this appliance, featuring a 

magnetic door seals, is to 

replace an older appliance 

having a spring lock (latch) 

on the door or lid, be sure to 

make the spring lock 

unusable before you discard 

the old appliance. This will 

prevent it from becoming a 

death trap for a child 

General safety 

This appliance is 

intended to be used in 

households and similar 

applications such as 

-staff kitchen areas in shops,

offices and other working

environments;

-farm houses and by clients

in hotels, motels and other

residential type

environments;

-bed and breakfast type

environments;

-catering and similar

nonretail applications

�WARNING — Do not store 

explosive substances such 

as aerosol cans with a 

flammable propellant in this 

appliance. 

�WARNING —If the supply 

cord is damaged, it must be 

replaced by the 

manufacturer, its service 

agent or similarly qualified 

persons in order to avoid a 

hazard. 

� WARNING — Keep 

ventilation openings in the 

appliance enclosure or in 

any built-in structure clear of 

obstruction. 

�WARNING — Do not use 

mechanical devices or other 

means to accelerate the 

defrosting process, other 

than those recommended by 

the manufacturer. 

�WARNING — Do not 

damage the refrigerant 

circuit. 

�WARNING — Do not use 



electrical appliances inside 

the food storage 

compartments of the 

appliance, unless they are of 

the type recommended by 

the manufacturer. 

�WARNING — The 

refrigerant and insulation are 

flammable. When disposing 

of the appliance, do so only 

at an authorized waste 

disposal center. Do not 

expose to flame. 

�WARNING —When 

positioning the appliance,  

ensure the supply cord is not 

trapped or damaged. 

�WARNING —Do not locate 

multiple portable 

socket-outlets or portable 

power supplies at the rear of 

the appliance. 

Replacing the LED light: 

�WARNING — The LED light 

must not be replaced by the 

user! If the LED light is 

damaged, contact the 

customer helpline for 

assistance. 

Refrigerant 

The refrigerant isobutene 

(R600a/134a) is contained  within 

the refrigerant circuit of the 

appliance, a natural gas with 

a high level of environmental 

compatibility, which is 

nevertheless flammable.  

During transportation and 

installation of the appliance, 

ensure that none of the 

components of the refrigerant 

circuit becomes damaged. 

The refrigerant (R600a/134a) is 

flammable.  

�WARNING — Refrigerators 

contain refrigerant and 
gases in the insulation. 

Refrigerant and gases must 

be disposed of 

professionally as they may 

cause eye injuries or ignition. 

Ensure that tubing of the 

refrigerant circuit is not 

damage prior to proper 

disposal. 

If the refrigerant circuit is 

damaged: 

-Avoid naked flames and

sources of ignition.

-Thoroughly ventilate the

room in which the appliance

is situated.

�WARNING —Damaged supply

cord must be repalced by a 

special cord or assembly

available from the manufacture

or its service agent.

Warning: risk of fire/ Warning: risk of fire 
flammable materials



It is dangerous to alter the 

specifications or modify this 

product in any way. 

Any damage to the cord may 

cause a short circuit, fire, 

and/or electric shock. 

Electrical safety 

1. The power cord must not

be lengthened.

2. Make sure that the power

plug is not crushed or

damaged. A crushed or

damaged power plug may

overheat and cause a fire.

3. Make sure that you can

access the main plug of the

appliance.

4. Do not pull the main

cable.

5. If the power plug socket

is loose, do not insert the

power plug. There is a risk

of electric shock or fire.

6. You must not operate the

appliance without the

interior lighting lamp cover.

7. The fridge is only supplied

with power supply of single

phase alternating current of

220 ~ 240 V/50Hz. If

fluctuation of voltage in the

district of user is so large

that the voltage exceeds the

above scope, for safety sake,

be sure to apply A.C.

Automatic voltage regulator 

of more than 350W to the 

fridge. The fridge must 

employ a special power 

socket instead of common 

one with other electric 

appliances. Its plug 

must match the socket 

with ground wire. 

Daily use 

�Do not store flammable 

gas or liquids in the 

appliance. There is a risk of 

an explosion. 

�Do not  operate  any

electrical appliances in the 

appliance (e.g. electric ice 

cream makers, mixers etc.). 

�When unplugging always 

pull the plug from the mains 

socket, do not pull on the 

cable. 

�Do not place hot items near 

the plastic components of 

the fridge. 

�Do not place food products 

directly against the air outlet 

on the rear wall. 

�Store pre-packed frozen 

food in accordance with the 

frozen food manufacturer’s 

instructions. 

�The manufactures storage 

recommendations should be 



strictly adhered to. Refer to 

relevant instructions  for 

storage. 

�Do not place carbonated or 

fizzy drinks in the  freeze 

compartment as it creates 

pressure on the container, 

which may  cause explode,

damage to the 

�Frozen food can cause frost 

burns if consumed straight 

from compartment. 

�Do not place the appliance 

in direct sunlight. 

�Keep burning candles, 

lamps and other items with 

naked flames away from the 

appliance so that do not set 

the appliance on fire. 

�The appliance is intended 

for keeping food and/or 

beverages in normal 

households as explained in 

this instruction booklet. 

The appliance is heavy. 

Care should be taken when 

moving it. 

�Do not remove or touch 

items from the freezer 

compartment if your hands 

are damp/wet, as this could 

cause skin abrasions or 

frost/freezer burns. 

�Never use the base, 

drawers, doors etc. to stand 

on or as supports. 

�Frozen food must not be 

refrozen once it has been 

thawed out. 

�Do not consume ice 

popsicles or ice cubes 

straight from the freezer as 

this can cause freezer burn 

to the mouth and lips. 

�To avoid items falling and 

causing injury or damage to 

the appliance, do not 

overload the door racks or 

put too much food in the 

crisper drawers. 
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the freezer 

resulting in  

it to 

appliance . 

 Opening the door for long periods 

can cause a significant increase 

of the temperature in the 

compartments of the appliance.

Clean regularly surfaces that can 

come in contact with food and 
accessible drainage systems.

Store raw meat and fish in suitable 
containers in the refrigerator, so 

that it is not in contact with or drip 

onto other food.

If the refrigerating appliance is 

left empty for long periods, switch off, 

defrost, clean, dry, and leave the door 

open to prevent mould developing 

within the appliance.

�

�

�

�



Installation important! 

�For electrical connection 

carefully, follow the 

instructions given in this 

manual. 

�Unpack the appliance and 

check if there are damages 

on it. Do not connect the 

appliance if it is damaged. 

Report possible damages 

immediately to the place you 

bought it. In this case retain 

packing. 

�It is advisable to wait at least 

four hours before connecting 

the appliance to allow the oil 

to flow back in the 

compressor. 

�Adequate air circulation 

should be allowed around 

the appliance reducing the 

risk of overheating. To 

achieve sufficient ventilation, 

follow the instructions 

relevant to installation. 

�Wherever possible the back 

of the product should not be 

close to a wall to avoid 

touching or catching warm 

parts (compressor, 

condenser) to prevent the 

risk of a fire, follow the 

instructions relevant to 

installation 

�The appliance must not be 

locate close to radiators or 

cookers. 

�Make sure that the mains 

plug is accessible after the 

installation of the appliance. 

Service 

�Any electrical work required 

to do the servicing of the 

appliance should be carried 

out by qualified electrician or 

competent person. This 

product must be serviced by 

an authorized Serviced 

Center, and only genuine 

spare parts must be used. 
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Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and unload refrigerating appliances.Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and unload refrigerating appliances.

Caution! 

Care and cleaning 

�Before maintenance, switch 

off the  appliance and 

disconnect the  mains  plug 

from the mains socket. 

�Do not clean the appliance 

with metal objects, steam 

cleaner, ethereal oils, 

organic solvents or abrasive 

cleansers. 

�Do not use sharp objects to 

remove frost from the 

appliance. Use a plastic 

scraper.
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Note: Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and unload refrigerating

When refrigerating food, please be careful not to contact the surface of the inner box

When frozen food, in order to prevent moisture loss, prevent the odor, should separate

 use non-toxic, tasteless, impermeable, 

Hot food should be cooled to room temperature first, then put into the freezer, otherwise

storage status of other foods and increase the power consumption.

directly.

the different food sealed storage, and can only

waterproof sealing material.

it will affect the 

Order
Compartments 
TYPE

Target storage 
temp.[℃]

Appropriate food

1 Fridge +2 +6≤
Eggs, cooked food, packaged food, fruits and 
vegetables, dairy products, cakes, drinks and 
other foods are not suitable for freezing.

2 ( Freezer***)*- ≤-18

Seafood (fish, shrimp, shellfish), freshwater 
aquatic products and meat products 
(recommended for 3 months, the longer the 
storage time, the worse the taste and 
nutrition), suitable for frozen fresh food. 

3 ***-Freezer ≤-18

Seafood (fish, shrimp, shellfish), freshwater 
aquatic products and meat products 
(recommended for 3 months, the longer the 
storage time, the worse the taste and 
nutrition), are not suitable for frozen fresh food. 

4 **-Freezer ≤-12

Seafood (fish, shrimp, shellfish), freshwater 
aquatic products and meat products 
(recommended for 2 months, the longer the 
storage time, the worse the taste and nutrition), 
are not suitable for frozen fresh food. 

5 *-Freezer ≤-6

Seafood (fish, shrimp, shellfish), freshwater 
aquatic products and meat products 
(recommended for 1 months, the longer the 
storage time, the worse the taste and nutrition), 
are not suitable for frozen fresh food. 

appliances.(This clause applies only to the EU region.) 

Two-star frozen-food compartments are suitable for storing pre-frozen food, storing

or making icecream and making ice cubes.
 

One-, two- and three-star compartments are not suitable for the freezing of fresh food.
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H130CF/H190CF/H260CF/H330CF/H400CF/H530CF/H550CF/FC-40DD4S/FC-26DD4SFB/FC-53DD4SFB

Running
Alarm

Power

Drain 

Door Lamp
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H400CF FC-40DD4SHB  FC-55DD4SEA  H660CF FC-66DD4SFB

Door
Handle

Hinge

Side Cover

Cap Drain
Wheel

Basket

Lock

Running
Alarm

Power

Door
Handle

Hinge

Side Cover

Cap Drain
Wheel

Basket

Lock

Running
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H550CF FC-55DD4SFA FC-94DT4HAA

Door
Handle

Hinge

Side Cover

Cap Drain
Wheel

Basket

Lock

Running

Power

Running lamp



INSTRUCTIONMANUAL

SPECIFICATIONS

The specifications may change, please refer to the circuit name plate on the back of your
chest freezer.
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Outer Dimensions
(mm)

Chest FreezerProduct Name

Performance

Product No.

Accessories Basket

Freezer compartment temperature: - 18 ;
Conditions: Ambient temperature , unloaded state,ST/38 not exposed to direct sunlight.( )T/43

H130CF,H190CF,H260CF/FC-26DD4SFB,H330CF,H400CF/FC-40DD4S,FC-40DD4SHB,H530CF/FC-53DD4SFB,H550CF/
FC-55DD4SFA,FC-55DD4SEA,H660CF/FC-66DD4SFB

563/727/947/1110/1125/1415/1448/1705

Width Depth Height

519/560/560/582/725/725/768/725 836/823/823/836/830/830/852/830

Outer Dimensions
(mm)

Chest FreezerProduct Name

Performance

Product No.

Accessories Basket

Freezer compartment temperature: - 18 ;
Conditions: Ambient temperature , unloaded state,ST/38 not exposed to direct sunlight.( )T/43

FC-94DT4HAA

1967

Width Depth Height

817 856
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Mid/5

Colder
Off/0/1

MIN MAX

MID

MIN MAX

MID

Off
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Disposal of the appliance
It is prohibited to dispose of this appliance in domestic household waste.
Packaging materials
Packaging materials with the recycle symbol are recyclable. Dispose of 
the packaging in a suitable waste collection container to recycle it.
Before disposal of appliance.
1. Disconnect the main plug from the main socket.
2. Cut off the main cable and discard it.

Correct disposal of this product

This symbol on the product, or in its packaging, indicates that this
product may not be treated as household waste, Instead, it should be
taken to the appropriate waste collection point for the recycling of
electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring this product is
disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative
consequences for the environment and human health, which could
otherwise be caused by the inappropriate waste handing of this
product. For more detailed information about the recycling of this
product, please contact you local council, your household waste
disposal service, or the store where you purchased the product.
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Pour votre sécurité
et pour une utilisation 

correcte de l'appareil, lisez 
attentivement cette notice (ainsi 
que les conseils et les mises en 
garde), avant de l'installer et de 
l'utiliser pour la première fois. 
Afin d'éviter les accidents et 
erreurs de manipulation inutiles, 
il est important que l'ensemble 
des personnes amenées à 
utiliser l'appareil soient 
totalement familiarisées avec 
son fonctionnement et avec les 
fonctions de sécurité.
Conservez ces consignes et 
assurez-vous de les 
transmettre/transporter avec 
l'appareil si vous le vendez/
déménagez, de sorte à ce que 
toute personne amenée à 
l'utiliser soit informée de son 
utilisation et des consignes de 
sécurité.
Pour des questions de sécurité 
et pour que l’appareil fonctionne 
au mieux de ses capacités, 
respectez les consignes livrées 
par le fabricant. ce dernier ne 
saura être tenu responsable en 
cas de non-respect des dites 
consignes.

Sécurité des enfants et des 
individus vulnérables
�Selon les normes EN
Cet appareil peut être utilisé 
par des enfants âgés de 8 ans 
et plus et des personnes dont 
les capacités sensorielles ou 
mentales sont réduites, ou 
manquant des connaissances 
nécessaire, à condition que 
ceux-ci aient été placés sous la 
surveillance d’une personne 
tierce, informée des risques et 
capable d’utiliser correctement 
cet appareil. Les enfants ne 
doivent en aucun cas jouer 
avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et 
l'entretien de l'appareil ne 
doivent en aucun cas être pris 
en charge par les enfants, sauf 
si ceux-ci sont placés sous 
surveillance d'un adulte 
responsable.
�Selon les normes IEC
Cet appareil est déconseillé 
aux personnes souffrant d’un 
handicape physique, sensoriel 
ou mental, ou ayant un 
manque d’expériences et de 
connaissances jusqu'à ce qu’ils 
aient reçu des instructions 
concernant l’utilisation de 
l’appareil auprès de personnes 
responsables de leur sécurité.
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�Conservez tous les
emballages hors de portée
des enfants pour éviter tout
risque d’étouffement.
�Si vous vous débarrassez
de cet appareil, débranchez
le câble d’alimentation,
coupez le câble (aussi
proche que possible de
l’appareil), et retirez la porte
pour éviter que les enfants
ne s’électrocutent ou ne
s’enferment pas à l'intérieur
de l'appareil.
�Si cet appareil muni de
joints de porte magnétiques
venait à remplacer un
appareil plus ancien doté
d'un serrage par ressort
(verrou) sur la porte ou le
rabat, veuillez vous assurer
que ce ressort ne soit plus
utilisable avant de mettre au
rebut l'appareil. Cela
l'empêchera de devenir un
piège mortel pour un enfant

Consignes générales de 
sécurité

Cet appareil est
destiné à être utilisé 

dans des applications 
domestiques et similaires 
telles que: 
- les zones de cuisine du
personnel dans les
magasins, les bureaux et
autres milieux de travail;

- corps de ferme, locaux
réservés aux clients dans
les hôtels/motels et autres
logements résidentiels;
- foyer de type lit et petit-
déjeuner;
- la restauration et autres
usages  non destinés à la
vente au détail
�ATTENTION — Ne pas
conserver de substances
explosives telles que des
aérosols (inflammables) à
l’intérieur de l’appareil.
�ATTENTION —Si le cordon
d’alimentation est
endommagé, il doit être
remplacé par le fabricant,
ou une personne qualifié
afin d’éviter tout danger.
� MISE EN GARDE —

Garder la ventilation
ouverte dans la structure
encastrée de l’appareil, en
s’assurant qu’il n’y a pas
d’obstruction.

�ATTENTION -- Ne pas
utiliser des dispositifs
mécaniques ou autres pour
accélérer le processus de
dégivrage, autre que ceux
recommandés par le
fabricant.
�ATTENTION -- Ne pas
endommager le circuit du
réfrigérant.
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ATTENTION -- Ne pas utiliser 
des appareils électriques à 
l’intérieur des compartiments 
pour aliments de l’appareil 
sauf s’ils sont recommandés 
par le fabricant.

�ATTENTION — Le liquide
frigorigène et l'isolant sont
inflammables. Si vous décidez
de mettre au rebut cet
appareil, contactez le centre
de collecte le plus proche. Ne
pas exposer à des flammes.

�ATTENTION: Lors du
positionnement de l’appareil,
rassurez-vous que le cordon
d’alimentation n’est pas coincé
ou endommagé.

�ATTENTION - Ne placez pas
plusieurs prises de courant ou
d’alimentation portable à
l'arrière de l'appareil.

Remplacer la lampe à LED:
�ATTENTION - La lampe à LED

ne devrait pas être remplacée
par l’utilisateur! Si la lampe à
LED est défectueuse,
contactez le service client pour
de l’assistance.

Liquide frigorigène
Le réfrigérant isobutène 
(R600a         ) est contenu dans le 
circuit frigorifique de l'appareil, 
un gaz naturel avec un haut 
niveau de compatibilité 
environnementale, qui est 
néanmoins inflammable.  
Pendant le transport et 
l'installation de l'appareil, 
veillez à ce qu'aucun des 
composants du circuit de 
réfrigération ne soit abîmé. Le 
liquide frigorigène (R600a          ) est 
inflammable.  

�ATTENTION - Les
réfrigérateurs contiennent du
réfrigérant et des gaz dans
l’isolation. Le fluide frigorigène
et les gaz doivent être éliminés
professionnellement, car ils
peuvent causer des lésions
oculaires ou des brulures.
Rassurez-vous que les tubes
du circuit de réfrigérant ne sont
pas endommagés avant
l’élimination appropriée de ces
gaz.

ATTENTION: Risque 

d’incendie
Si le circuit de réfrigération 
est endommagé :
- Évitez les flammes nues et
les sources de chaleur.
- Ventilez correctement la
salle dans laquelle se trouve
l’appareil

�ATTENTION - si le cordon
d’alimentation est endommagé,
il doit être remplacé par un
cordon ou un dispositif
particulier qui n’est disponible
que chez le fabricateur ou chez
son agent de service.

�
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Il est dangereux de modifier ce 
produit de quelque façon. 
Tout type de dommage 
constaté sur le cordon 
d’alimentation peut causer un 
court-circuit, un incendie ou un 
risque d'électrocution.

Sécurité électrique

1. Le cordon d’alimentation ne
doit pas être branché sur une
rallonge.
2. Rassurez-vous que la fiche
n’est pas défectueuse. Une
fiche secteur écrasée ou
endommagée pourrait
surchauffer et provoquer un
incendie.
3. Rassurez-vous de pouvoir
accéder à la fiche principale
de l'appareil

4. Ne tirez pas sur le câble
principal.
5. Si la prise s’est lâchée,
n'insérez pas la fiche. Cela
provoquerait un risque
d'électrocution ou d'incendie.

6. Vous ne devez jamais faire
fonctionner l’appareil si la
lampe à l’intérieure n'est pas
protégée par son couvercle.
7. Le réfrigérateur doit être
alimenté uniquement par une
fiche à courant alternatif
monophasé de 220 ~ 240
V/50Hz. Si la fluctuation de la
tension dans le district de
l’utilisateur est si grande que la
tension dépasse la portée ci-
dessus, par souci de sécurité,
veuillez installer un

régulateur automatique de 
courant de plus de 350W 
pour le réfrigérateur. Le 
réfrigérateur doit utiliser une 
prise de courant spéciale et 
non une prise commune 
avec d’autres appareils 
électriques. 

 Sa fiche doit être une 
 fiche mise à la terre.

Utilisation quotidienne

�Ne stockez pas de gaz ni de 
liquides inflammables à 
l’intérieur de l’appareil.  Cela 
engendrerait un risque 
d’explosion.

�Ne faites fonctionner aucun 
appareil électrique à l'intérieur 
de l'appareil (Ex.: sorbetière 
électrique, mixeurs, etc.)

�Lorsque vous débranchez 
l’appareil, débranchez-le 
toujours à partir de la prise du 
secteur, ne tirez pas sur le 
câble.

�Ne placez pas d’articles 
chauds près des composants 
en plastiques de l’appareil.

�Ne placez pas d'aliments 
contre la sortie d'air de la 
ventilation arrière.

�Stockez les aliments déjà 
emballés en respectant les 
consignes du fabricant 
concernant la chaîne froide.

�Respectez bien les consignes 
de rangement du fabricant. 
Reportez-vous aux consignes 
de rangement.

4 
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�Ne placez aucune boisson 
gazeuse dans le congélateur, 
car cela entraînerait une 
pression sur la canette et 
pourrait résulter en une 
détérioration de l'appareil.

�Les aliments congelés peuvent 
brûler s'ils sont consommés 
juste à leur sortie du 
congélateur.

�N'exposez pas l'appareil aux 
rayons directs du soleil.

�Gardez les bougies, lampes et 
autres objets à flammes nues 
loin de l’appareil pour ne pas 
mettre l’appareil en feu.

�L'appareil est exclusivement 
destiné au stockage 
d'aliments/de boissons, dans le 
cadre d'une consommation 
domestique, comme indiqué 
dans la notice d'utilisation. 
L’appareil a un poids 
considérable. Faites bien 
attention lorsque vous le 
déplacez.

�Ne retirez pas et ne touchez 
pas les aliments du 
congélateur si vous avez les 
mains humides.mouillées, car 
cela pourrait vous donner des 
blessures cutanées et/ou des 
brûlures.

�N'utilisez jamais les bacs, 
tiroirs, portes, etc. comme 
supports ou pour vous tenir 
debout.

�Les aliments congelés ne 
doivent pas être recongelés 
une fois qu’ils ont été dégelés.

�Ne consommez pas de la 
glace ou des glaçons sorti 
directement du congélateur car 
cela peut causer des 
dommages à la bouche et aux 
lèvres.

�Afin d’éviter les chutes d’objets 
et ne pas vous blesser ou 
endommager l’appareil, ne 
surchargez pas les étagères 
et/ou ne placez pas trop 
d’aliments dans les bacs à 
légumes.

Mise en garde! 
Nettoyage et entretien

�Avant d'effectuer un entretien 
sur l'appareil, mettez-le hors 
tension et débranchez la fiche 
de la prise électrique.

�Ne nettoyez pas l’appareil 
avec des objets métalliques, 
de nettoyeurs à vapeur, 
d'huiles éthérées, de solvants 
organiques ou de produits 
abrasifs.

�N’utilisez pas d'objets 
tranchants pour retirer le givre 
du compartiment du 
congélateur. Utilisez le grattoir 
en plastique prévu à cet effet.
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Remarques importantes à 
propos de l'installation :
�Pour tout branchement 
électrique, respectez bien les 
consignes fournies dans ce 
manuel.
�Déballez l’appareil et vérifiez 
s’il y a des dommages. Ne 
branchez pas l'appareil à 
l'électricité s'il est 
endommagé. Signalez tous 
dommages immédiatement à 
votre fournisseur. Si c’est le 
cas, conservez l'emballage.
�Il est conseillé d’attendre au 
moins deux heures avant de 
brancher l’appareil pour 
permettre à l’huile de se 
refluer dans le compresseur.
�Il doit avoir une circulation 
adéquate d’air autour de 
l’appareil pour réduire tout 
risque de surchauffe. Pour 
une ventilation adéquate, 
veuillez suivre les consignes 
relatives à l'installation.

�Dans la mesure du possible, 
l’arrière de l’appareil doit 
être contre un mur pour 
éviter de toucher ou 
d’attraper les parties 
chaudes (compresseur, 
condenseur). Afin d’éviter 
des risques d'incendie, 
suivez les instructions 
d'installation.
�L'appareil ne doit pas être 
installée à proximité de 
radiateurs ni de cuisinières.
�Vérifiez que la prise 
principale est accessible 
après avoir installé l'appareil. 
Dépannage
�Tout travail électrique requis 
pour l’installation ou 
l’entretien de cet appareil 
doit être effectué par un 
électricien qualifié ou une 
personne compétente. Cet 
appareil doit être réparé par 
un centre de service agréé et 
seules des pièces de 
rechange d’origine doivent 
être utilisées.



7 Remarque : Les enfants âgés de 3 à 8 ans sont autorisés à 
charger et décharger des appareils électriques réfrigérants. 

(Cette clause s'applique uniquement dans la région UE.)

Vous devez prendre des précautions lors de la réfrigération des aliments.La verrerie 

ne doit pas être en contact direct avec la surface intérieure de la boîte.

Lors de la congélation des aliments, afin de prévenir la perte d humidité et 

les odeurs, les aliments séparés doivent être scellés et stockés, et seuls des matériaux 

d'étanchéité non toxiques, sans odeur, étanches à l'air et à l'eau doivent être utilisés.

Les aliments chauds doivent être refroidis naturellement à la température 

ambiante avant d'être placés dans le congélateur, sinon cela affectera la conservation 

des autres aliments et augmentera la consommation d'énergie.

Afin d'éviter la contamination des aliments, veuillez respecter les instructions suivantes 

- L'ouverture de la porte pendant de longues périodes peut provoquer une augmentation
significative de la température dans les compartiments de l'appareil.

- Le nettoyage régulier des surfaces peuvent entrer en contact avec les aliments et les
systèmes de drainage accessibles.

- Conservez la viande et le poisson crus dans des récipients prévus à cet effet au
réfrigérateur, de façon à ce qu'ils ne soient pas en contact avec d'autres aliments ou ne 
puissent tomber sur ces derniers. 

- Les compartiments à aliments surgelés de type deux étoiles permettent de conserver les
aliments pré-congelés, de conserver ou de préparer de glace et des glaçons. 

- Les compartiments à une, deux et trois étoiles ne conviennent pas à la congélation des
aliments frais.

Étape
Compartiments 
TYPE

Température de 
stockage cible [°C] Aliments convenables

1 Réfrigérateur +2    +6≤
Les œufs, les aliments cuisinés, les aliments emballés, les 
fruits et légumes, les produits laitiers, les gâteaux, les 
boissons et les autres aliments qui ne sont pas adaptés à la 
congélation.

2 (***)*-
Congélateur

≤-18

Les fruits de mer (poisson, crevettes, les crustacés), les 
produits d'eau douce et les viandes (la durée 
recommandée est de 3 mois - les valeurs nutritives et la 
saveur décroissent avec le temps), adapté à la 
congélation d'aliments frais.

3 ***-Congélateur ≤-18

Les fruits de mer (poisson, crevettes, les crustacés), les 
produits d'eau douce et les viandes (la durée 
recommandée est de 3 mois - les valeurs nutritives et la 
saveur décroissent avec le temps). Non adapté à la 
congélation d'aliments frais.

4 **-Congélateur ≤-12

Les fruits de mer (poisson, crevettes, les crustacés), les 
produits d'eau douce et les viandes (la durée 
recommandée est de 2 mois - les valeurs nutritives et la 
saveur décroissent avec le temps). Non adapté à la 
congélation d'aliments frais.

5 *-Congélateur ≤-6

Les fruits de mer (poisson, crevettes, les crustacés), les 
produits d'eau douce et les viandes (la durée 
recommandée est de 1 mois - les valeurs nutritives et la 
saveur décroissent avec le temps). Non adapté à la 
congélation d'aliments frais.

- Si l'appareil de réfrigération restera vide pendant de longues périodes, éteignez-le,
dégèlez-le, nettoyez-le, essuyez-le et laissez la porte ouverte pour éviter la formation 
de moisissures dans l'appareil.

Note : Veuillez entreposer les aliments en fonction des compartiments ou de la 
température de stockage cible de vos produits achetés.
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H130CF/H190CF/H260CF/H330CF/H400CF/H530CF/H550CF/FC-40DD4S/FC-26DD4SFB/FC-53DD4SFB/

Porte
Poignée de la porte

Charnière

Bouton du thermostat
Serre fil électrique

Cordon d’alimentation électrique et 
prise

Pieds
Couvercle de coté

drain

Run
alarme

voyant Alimentation

Round

Lumière

Poignée de la porte
Manipuler

voyant Alimentation

alarme
surgeler

Charnière

Couvercle de coté

Bouton du thermostat

drain

Round

Poignée de la porte
Manipuler

voyant Alimentation

alarme

Charnière

Couvercle de coté

Bouton du thermostat

drain

Manipuler

Poignée de la porte

Charnière

Serre fil électrique

Cordon d’alimentation
électrique et prise

Couvercle de coté

Lumière

voyant Alimentation

alarme

surgeler

drain

Bouton du thermostat
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H400CF FC-40DD4SHB FC-55DD4SEA  H660CF FC-66DD4SFB

Poignée de la 
porte

Charniè
re

Couvercle de 
coté

Couvercle de coté

Charnière

Poignée de la porte

Round

Bouton du 
thermostat

drain

Run
alarme

voyant Alimentation

Manipuler

Round

Bouton du thermostat

drain

voyant Alimentation

alarme
surgeler

drain

voyant Alimentation

alarme
surgeler

Couvercle de coté

Charnière

Poignée de la porte
Manipuler

Round

Bouton du thermostat

Lumière

Couvercle de coté

Round

Poignée de la porte
Manipuler

voyant Alimentation

Run

Charnière

Couvercle de coté

Bouton du thermostat

drain
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H550CF FC-55DD4SFA FC-94DT4HAA

Couvercle de coté

Charnière

Poignée de la porte
Manipuler

Round

Bouton du thermostat

drain

Run

voyant Alimentation

Couvercle de coté

Round

Poignée de la porte
Manipuler

voyant Alimentation

Run

Charnière

Couvercle de coté

Bouton du thermostat

drain
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Mid/5

Colder
Off/0/1

MIN MAX

MID

MIN MAX

MID

Off

RÉGLAGE DES TEMPÉRATURES ET  

RéGLAGE DES TEMPéRATURES 
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Mise au rebut de l'appareil
Il est interdit de jeter cet appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Matériaux 
d'emballage
Les matériaux d'emballage avec le symbole de recyclage sont recyclables. 
Disposez-vous de l’emballage dans un bac de déchets approprié pour le 
recyclage.
Avant la mise au rebut de l’appareil

1. Débranchez la fiche de la prise d’alimentation.
2. Coupez le câble principal et jetez-le.

Mise au rebut correcte de cet appareil

Ce symbole sur le produit, ou dans son emballage, indique que ce produit 
ne peut pas être traité comme un déchet ménager. Il doit plutôt être 
apporté au point de collecte des déchets approprié pour le recyclage des 
composantes électriques et électroniques. En veillant à ce que ce produit 
soit éliminé correctement, vous aiderez à prévenir les conséquences 
négatives potentielles pour l'environnement et la santé humaine, ce qui 
pourrait être causé par une mauvaise manipulation des déchets de ce 
produit. Pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées sur le recyclage de ce 
produit, veuillez contacter votre mairie, votre service de collecte de 
déchets, ou le magasin où vous avez acheté le produit.

MISE AU REBUT DE L’APPAREIL
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Para a sua segurança
e o uso correto, antes 

de instalar e usar o 
dispositivo pela primeira vez, 
leia atentamente este manual 
do usuário, incluindo as suas 
dicas e os avisos. Para evitar 
erros e acidentes 
desnecessários, é importante 
certificar-se de que todas as 
pessoas que usam o aparelho 
estejam totalmente 
familiarizadas com seus 
características de operação e 
segurança.
Guarde estas instruções e 
certifique-se de que elas 
permanecem com o aparelho 
se este for movido ou 
vendido, de modo a que 
qualquer pessoa que o utilize 
durante a sua vida seja 
devidamente informada sobre 
avisos de utilização e 
segurança.
Para a segurança da vida e 
da propriedade, mantenha as 
precauções das instruções do 
usuário, pois o fabricante não 
é responsável por danos 
causados por omissão.

Segurança para crianças e 
outras pessoas vulneráveis
�De acordo com o padrão EN
Este aparelho pode ser 
utilizado por crianças com 
idade igual ou superior a 8 
anos e pessoas com 
capacidades reduzidas 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
ou falta de experiência e 
conhecimento, se eles 
tiverem recebido supervisão 
ou instruções relativas ao 
uso do aparelho de forma 
segura e compreenderem os 
perigos envolvido. As 
crianças não devem brincar 
com o aparelho. A limpeza e 
a manutenção do usuário 
não devem ser feitas por 
crianças sem supervisão.
�De acordo com o padrão IEC
Este aparelho não se destina 
a ser utilizado por pessoas 
(incluindo crianças) com 
capacidades reduzidas 
físicas, sensoriais ou 
mentais, ou falta de 
experiência e conhecimento, 
a menos que tenham 
recebido supervisão ou 
instruções relativas à 

INFORMAÇÃO DE SEGURANÇA E AVISOS
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utilização do aparelho por 
uma pessoa responsável 
pela sua segurança.
�Mantenha todas as
embalagens afastadas das
crianças, pois há risco de
sufocamento
�Se você vai eliminar o
aparelho, retire a ficha da
tomada, corte o cabo de
ligação (o mais perto
possível do aparelho) e
retire a porta para evitar que
as crianças sofram um
choque eléctrico ou se
fechem no interior.
�Se este aparelho, com
vedações de porta
magnéticas, for substituir um
aparelho antigo por uma
trava de mola (bloqueio) na
porta ou tampa, certifique-se
de inutilizar a trava de mola
antes de descartar o
aparelho antigo. Isso evitará
que o aparelho se torne uma
armadilha mortal para uma
criança

Segurança geral
Este aparelho 
destina-se a ser 

utilizado em residências e 
aplicações semelhantes, tais 
como
- cozinhas de funcionários
em lojas, escritórios e outros
ambientes de trabalho;

- casas de fazenda e por
clientes em hotéis, motéis
e outros ambientes
residenciais;
- ambientes do tipo de
cama e pequeno almoço;
- restauração e aplicações
não do varejo
�AVISO - Não armazene
substâncias explosivas,
como latas de aerossol,
com um propelente
inflamável neste aparelho.
�AVISO —Se o cabo de
alimentação estiver
danificado, ele deve ser
substituído pelo fabricante,
seu agente de serviço ou
pessoas com qualificações
semelhantes, a fim de evitar
riscos.
�AVISO - Mantenha as

aberturas de ventilação na
caixa do aparelho ou em
qualquer estrutura embutida
livres de obstruções.

�AVISO - Não use
dispositivos mecânicos ou
outros meios para acelerar o
processo de
descongelamento que não
são recomendados pelo
fabricante.
�AVISO - Não danifique o
circuito do refrigerante.
�AVISO - Não utilize
aparelhos eléctricos dentro
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dos compartimentos de 
armazenamento de 
alimentos do aparelho, a 
menos que sejam do tipo 
recomendado pelo 
fabricante.
�AVISO - O refrigerante e o
isolamento são inflamáveis.
Ao descartar o aparelho,
faça-o somente num centro
de eliminação de resíduos
autorizado. Não exponha-o a
chamas.
�AVISO —Ao posicionar o
aparelho, certifique-se de
que o cabo de alimentação
não esteja preso ou
danificado.

�AVISO —Não instale vários
soquetes portáteis ou fontes
de alimentação portáteis na
parte traseira do dispositivo.

Substituir a luz LED:

�AVISO - A luz LED não deve
ser substituída pelo usuário!
Se a luz LED estiver
danificada, entre em contato
com a linha de atendimento
ao cliente para obter
assistência.

Refrigerante
O refrigerante isobuteno 
(R600a         ) está contido no 
circuito de refrigerante do 
aparelho, sendo um gás 
natural com um alto nível de 
compatibilidade ambiental, 
que é, no entanto, 
inflamável. Durante o 
transporte e a instalação do 
aparelho, certifique-se de 
que nenhum dos 
componentes do circuito de 
refrigerante seja danificado. 
O refrigerante (R600a          ) é 
inflamável.
�AVISO - Os refrigeradores
contêm refrigerante e gases
no isolamento. O refrigerante
e os gases devem ser
descartados
profissionalmente, pois eles
podem causar ferimentos nos
olhos ou ignição. Certifique-
se de que a tubulação do
circuito de refrigerante não
seja danificada antes do
descarte adequado.

AVISO: risco de incêndio

 Se o circuito de refrigerante estiver 
danificado:
-Evite chamas nuas e fontes de
ignição.
-Ventile completamente a sala
onde o aparelho está situado.

�AVISO — O cabo de energia
danificado deve ser
substituído por um cabo
especial ou conjunto
disponível do fabricante ou
do seu agente de serviço.

/134a

/134a
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É perigoso alterar as 
especificações ou modificar 
este produto de qualquer 
forma.
Qualquer dano no cabo pode 
causar curto-circuito, 
incêndio e/ou choque 
elétrico.
Segurança elétrica
1. O cabo de alimentação 
não deve ser alongado.
2. Certifique-se de que o 
plugue de energia não esteja 
esmagado ou danificado. Um 
plugue de energia esmagado 
ou danificado pode ser 
superaquecido e causar um 
incêndio.
3. Certifique-se de que você 
pode acessar o plugue 
principal do dispositivo.
4. Não puxe o cabo principal.
5. Se o soquete do plugue de 
alimentação estiver solto, não 
insira o plugue de 
alimentação. Existe o risco de 
choque elétrico ou incêndio.
6. Você não deve operar o 
aparelho sem a tampa da 
lâmpada interior.
7. A geladeira só é fornecida 
com uma fonte de 
alimentação de corrente 
alternada monofásica de 220 
~ 240 V/50Hz. Se a flutuação 
de voltagem no distrito do 
usuário for tão grande que a 
voltagem exceda o escopo

Regulador automático de 
voltagem de mais de 350W 
para a geladeira. A geladeira 
deve empregar uma tomada 
de energia especial em vez 
dum comum com outros 
aparelhos elétricos. 
         A sua ficha deve 
       coincidir com o soquete 
com fio terra.
Uso diário
�Não guarde gases ou 
líquidos inflamáveis no 
aparelho. Existe o risco 
duma explosão.
�Não utilize aparelhos 
elétricos no aparelho (por 
exemplo, máquina de fazer 
sorvete elétrica, 
misturadores, etc.).
�Ao desligar o aparelho, 
sempre puxe o plugue da 
tomada, não puxe o cabo.
�Não coloque itens quentes 
perto dos componentes de 
plástico do frigorífico.
�Não coloque produtos 
alimentares diretamente 
contra a saída de ar na 
parede traseira.
�Armazene os alimentos 
congelados pré-embalados de 
acordo com as instruções do 
fabricante de alimentos 
congelados.

acima, por segurança, 
certifique-se de aplicar o A.C.
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As recomendações de 
armazenamento dos 
fabricantes devem ser 
rigorosamente respeitadas. 
Consulte as instruções 
relevantes para 
armazenamento.

�Não coloque bebidas 
carbonatadas ou com gás no 
compartimento de 
congelação, pois isso cria 
pressão no recipiente, o que 
pode causar a explosão, 
resultando em danos ao 
aparelho.
�Alimentos congelados 
podem causar queimaduras 
de gelo se forem 
consumidos diretamente do 
compartimento de 
congelação.
�Não coloque o aparelho na 
luz solar direta.

�Mantenha velas acesas, 
lâmpadas e outros itens com 
chamas nuas longe do 
aparelho para não causar 
fogo ao aparelho.

�O aparelho destina-se a 
guardar alimentos e/ou 
bebidas em casas normais, 
conforme explicado neste 
manual de instruções. O 
aparelho é pesado. 
Cuidados devem ser 
tomados ao movê-lo.

�Não remova ou toque em 
itens do compartimento de 

congelação se suas mãos 
estiverem úmidas/molhadas, 
pois isso pode causar 
abrasões na pele ou 
queimaduras por geada/
congelamento.
�Nunca use a base, gavetas, 

portas, etc. como base 
inferior ou suportes.

�Alimentos congelados não 
devem ser congelados 
novamente depois de ser 
descongelados.
�Não consuma picolés de gelo 
ou cubos de gelo diretamente 
do congelador, pois isso 
pode causar congelamento 
na boca e nos lábios.
�Para evitar que os itens 
caiam e causem ferimentos 
ou danos ao aparelho, não 
sobrecarregue as prateleiras 
das portas nem coloque 
muita comida nas gavetas.

Cuidado!
Cuidado e limpeza
�Antes da manutenção, 
desligue o aparelho e retire 
a ficha da tomada.
�Não limpe o aparelho com 
objetos de metal, limpador a 
vapor, óleos etéreos, 
solventes orgânicos ou 
limpadores abrasivos.

�Não use objetos 
pontiagudos para remover o 
gelo do aparelho. Use um 
raspador de plástico.

�
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Instalação importante!
�Para conexão elétrica, siga 
as instruções fornecidas 
neste manual.

�Desembale o aparelho e 
verifique se há danos nele. 
Não ligue o aparelho se 
estiver danificado. Relate 
possíveis danos 
imediatamente ao local em 
que você comprou o 
aparelho. Neste caso, 
guarde a embalagem.
�É aconselhável esperar pelo 
menos quatro horas antes 
de ligar o aparelho para 
permitir que o óleo retorne 
ao compressor.
�Uma circulação de ar 
adequada ao redor do 
aparelho deve ser permitida, 
reduzindo o risco de 
superaquecimento. Para 
conseguir ventilação 
suficiente, siga as instruções 
relevantes para a instalação.

�Sempre que possível, a 
parte traseira do produto 
não deve estar perto duma 
parede para evitar tocar ou 
pegar peças quentes 
(compressor, condensador) 
para evitar o risco de 
incêndio, siga as instruções 
relevantes para a instalação.

�O aparelho não deve ficar 
perto de radiadores ou 
fogões.
�Certifique-se de que a ficha 
de alimentação esteja 
acessível após a instalação 
do aparelho. 
Serviço

�Qualquer trabalho elétrico 
necessário para fazer a 
manutenção do aparelho 
deve ser realizado por um 
eletricista qualificado ou 
pessoa competente. Este 
produto deve ser reparado 
por um centro de serviço 
autorizado, e somente peças 
sobressalentes genuínas 
devem ser usadas.



7

Deve-se ter cuidado ao refrigerar os alimentos, pois os copos não devem estar 
em contato direto com a superfície interna da caixa.

Ao cong elar os alimentos, a f im de evitar a p erda de umidade e evitar o odor, 
os alimentos separados devem ser selados e armazenados, e somente materiais
 não-tóxicos, inodoros, herméticos e impermeáveis devem ser usados.

Alimentos quentes devem ser naturalmente resfriados à temperatura
 ambiente antes de serem colocados no freezer, caso contrário, isso afetará a 
preservação de outros alimentos e aumentará o consumo de energia.
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COMO UTILIZAR
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H130CF/H190CF/H260CF/H330CF/H400CF/H530CF/H550CF/FC-40DD4S/FC-26DD4SFB/FC-53DD4SFB

Pés

Porta
Botão da porta

Dobradiça

Botão de Controlo da 
Temperatura

Tampa lateral

Cabo de Alimentação com Ficha

Gancho do Cabo de Alimentação

dreno

correr
Alarm

Indicador de potência

Porta

Dobradiça

Botão de Controlo da 
Temperatura

dreno

Tampa lateral

Botão da porta

Indicador de potência

Alarm

Lâmpada

Roda
Lâmpada de congelamento rápido

Porta

Dobradiça

Botão de Controlo da 
Temperatura

dreno

Tampa lateral

Botão da porta

Indicador de potência

Alarm

Roda

Botão da porta
Porta

Dobradiça

Gancho do Cabo de Alimentação

Cabo de Alimentação com Ficha

Tampa lateral

Botão de Controlo da 
Temperatura

dreno

Lâmpada

Indicador de potência

Alarm

Lâmpada de congelamento rápido

Tampa lateral

NOME E FUNÇÃO DAS PEÇAS

FC-40DD4SHB
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H400CFFC-40DD4SHB FC-55DD4SEA H660CF FC-66DD4SFB

Round

Porta

Dobradiça

Tampa lateralcorrer
Alarm

Indicador de potência

Botão da porta

Roda

dreno

Botão de Controlo da 
Temperatura

Indicador de potência

Alarm
Lâmpada de congelamento rápido

dreno

Tampa lateral

Dobradiça

Porta

Botão de Controlo da 
Temperatura

Botão de Controlo da 
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DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO
Instalação: Quando trabalho eléctrico necessário para 
instalar este aparelho TEM de ser realizado por um 
electricista qualificado.

Aviso: ESTE APARELHO TEM DE TER UMA LIGAÇÃO À 
PAREDE

Antes de fazer qualquer ligação eléctrica, assegure-se do seguinte:

Ligação eléctrica

A segurança eléctrica só é garantida quando o sistema 
de ligação à terra em sua casa estiver de acordo com as 
regulamentaçõs locais respectivas.

Não danifique o circuito de refrigeração.

Não dobre, estique ou puxe o cabo de alimentação para 
evitar choques eléctricos.

Não use aparelhos eléctricos dentro dos compartimentos 
de armazenamento de alimentos do aparelho, a menos que 
sejam do tipo recomendado pelo fabricante.

Certifique-se de que a tomada eléctrica é adequada para a 
potência máxima da máquina (os fusíveis no circuito eléctrico 
devem ser de 13 amp).

A tensão de abastecimento deve ser a mesma que a indicada nas 
especificações técnicas e na placa de identificação do aparelho.

O aparelho deve estar ligado à terra e em conformidade com 
as leis aplicáveis.

Quando instalada, a tomada eléctrica deve estar facilmente 
alcançável.

Se as saídas de tomada em sua casa não forem adequadas 
para a ficha fornecida com esta unidade, consulte um 
electricista qualificado para as substituir.

O uso de adaptadores, múltiplos conectores ou cabos de 
extensão não é recomendado.

O aparelho deve estar ligado a uma fonte de abastecimento 
de 220-240 volts 50 Hz AC por meio de uma tomada de 
três pinos, devidamente ligada à parede e protegida por um 
fusível de 13 amp.

No caso de o fusível precisar de ser substituído, deve-se 
usar um fusível de 13 amp aprovado conforme as normas 
BS1363/A.

A ficha contém uma tampa amovível do fusível que deve 
ser novamente equipada quando o fusível é substituído. Se 
a tampa do fusível se perder ou estiver danificada, a ficha 
não deve ser usada enquanto não se substituir a tampa ou 
a ficha.

Uma ficha danificada deve ser cortada o mais próximo do 
corpo da ficha possível, o fusível deve ser removido e a 
ficha eliminada por motivos de segurança.

Substituição de fichas (Reino Unido e Irlanda 
apenas)
Se precisar de substituir a ficha, os fios no cabo de 
alimentação têm as seguintes cores:

Azul – Neutro “N”

Castanho - Activo “L”

Verde e Amarelo – Terra “E”

Como as cores dos fios no cabo de alimentação podem 
não corresponder às marcações cromáticas que identificam 
os terminais na sua ficha, faça o seguinte:

Os fios verde e amarelo devem estar ligados ao terminal na 
ficha que está marcado com a letra “E” ou com o símbolo 
de terra.

O fio azul deve estar ligado ao terminal que está marcado 
com a letra “N”.

O fio castanho deve estar ligado ao terminal que está 
marcado com a letra “L”.

Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, deve ser 
substituído pelo fabricante ou pelo seu representante 
de manutenção ou outra pessoa com qualificações 
semelhantes de forma a evitar um perigo.

Ligar condutor verde/
amarelo a “E” ou Terra

Ligar condutor castanho 
a “L” ou Activo

Ligar condutor azul 
a “N” ou Neutro

As especificações podem mudar, por favor, consulte a placa 
de identificação do circuito na parte de trás da sua arca.

AJUSTE DA TEMPERATURA
 ●

 ●

Para ajustar a temperatura dentro do compartimento do 
congelador, ajuste a marcação de controlo de temperatura 
no lado da frente da arca congeladora. Normalmente, uso 
a arca congeladora com temperatura MID/5 .

Se o desempenho de refrigeração for desadequado, 
rode a marcação de controlo de temperatura na 
direcção de Colder. Se estiver demasiado frio, rode 
a marcação na direcção de Colder/MAX/8.

Quando precisar que a unidade pare de funcionar 
temporariamente, por favor, rode a marcação na 
direcção de Off/0/1.

AJUSTE DA TEMPERATURA E DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO

MIN MAX

MID

MIN MAX

MID

Off
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Eliminação do aparelho
É proibido descartar este aparelho em lixo doméstico. Materiais de embalagem
Materiais de embalagem com o símbolo de reciclagem são recicláveis. 
Descarte a embalagem num recipiente de coleta adequado para reciclar.
Antes de descartar o aparelho.

1. Desligue a ficha principal da tomada principal.
2. Corte o cabo principal e descarte-o.

Eliminação correta deste produto

Este símbolo no produto, ou na embalagem, indica que este produto não 
pode ser tratado como lixo doméstico. Em vez disso, ele deve ser levado 
ao ponto de coleta adequado para a reciclagem de equipamentos elétricos 
e eletrônicos. Ao garantir que este produto seja descartado corretamente, 
você ajudará a evitar possíveis consequências negativas para o meio 
ambiente e para a saúde humana, que poderiam ser causadas pelo 
tratamento inadequado de resíduos deste produto. Para obter informações 
mais detalhadas sobre a reciclagem deste produto, entre em contato com 
o conselho local, o serviço de coleta de lixo doméstico ou a loja onde você 
adquiriu o produto.

ELIMINAÇÃO DO APARELHO



1824606-AA


	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面



